

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7355/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 16/03/2005 in CMRP No. 32383/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RAJJU PRASAD SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRJA SHANKER DUBEY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 24/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.H.C. Kharbanda, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Shorawala,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

The special leave petition is dismissed. However, at this stage, counsel

appearing for the petitioner prays that the petitioner be given some time to vacate

the premises in question. Counsel for the respondents has no objection to some

reasonable time being granted to the petitioner. Accordingly, the petitioner is

granted six months' time to vacate the premises in question subject to the usual

undertaking being filed to this effect in this Court within four weeks from today.

Needless to say, immediately on the expiry of six months, the petitioner shall

handover the vacant and peaceful possession of the premises in question to the

respondents.

(J.S. Rawat) (Kanwal Singh)

AR-cum-PS Court Master